

No. 07-1381

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

CHRIS A. BEAVER,

Defendant – Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION,
CASE NUMBER IP 06-CR-61 M/F
(HONORABLE LARRY J. MCKINNEY, CHIEF JUDGE)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THOMAS O. BARNETT
Assistant Attorney General

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.
FRANK J. VONDRAK
JONATHAN A. EPSTEIN

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
GERALD F. MASOUDI
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys
General*

MICHAEL W. BOOMGARDEN
ERIC L. SCHLEEF
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Rookery Building
209 South LaSalle Street, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60604

JOHN J. POWERS, III
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorney of Record
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-8629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Introduction and Identification of Witnesses	6
B. The Conspiracy Begins	9
C. Meeting at the Signature Inn	12
D. October 22, 2003 Meeting in the Horse Barn	15
E. Enforcement Of and Compliance With the Agreement ...	18
F. The Conspiracy Ends, and Conspirators Lie to the FBI ..	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. Chris Beaver Was Properly Convicted of Making False Statements	28
A. Standard of Review	28

B.	Chris Beaver Waived Any Argument Relating to the False Statement Count and Conviction	29
C.	Chris Beaver’s Materiality Argument is Meritless . .	33
II.	There Was More Than Sufficient Evidence To Prove A Price-Fixing Conspiracy and Chris Beaver’s Participation In It	38
A.	Standard of Review	38
B.	The Government Proved a Price-Fixing Conspiracy .	39
C.	Chris Beaver Joined the Conspiracy	43
III.	The Jury Was Entitled to Believe the Government’s Witnesses	47
A.	Standard of Review	48
B.	Chris Beaver’s Credibility Arguments are Meritless	49
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)	
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Henninger v. United States</i> , 350 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1965)	33
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	39, 42
<i>United States v. Beer</i> , 518 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1975)	33
<i>United States v. Binkley</i> , 903 F.2d 1130 (7th Cir. 1990)	45
<i>United States v. Cowden</i> , 677 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 36 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 1994)	44, 48
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 690 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>United States v. Di Fonzo</i> , 603 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1979)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 24 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>United States v. Fern</i> , 696 F.2d 1269 (11th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979)	43, 46
<i>United States v. Goldfine</i> , 538 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1976)	33
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 58 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1995)	48, 51
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 368 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 619 F.2d 752 (8th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 272 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2001)	44

<i>United States v. Jacques</i> , 345 F.3d 960 (7th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Johnson-Dix</i> , 54 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>United States v. Kuipers</i> , 49 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Krankel</i> , 164 F.3d 1046 (7th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 190 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>United States v. McClellan</i> , 165 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 159 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>United States v. Misle Bus & Equip. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 443 F.3d 824 (11th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , No. 93-35311, 1994 WL 196756 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Ofcky</i> , 237 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Okoronkwo</i> , 46 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	29
<i>United States v. Pree</i> , 408 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Salas-Camacho</i> , 859 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>United States v. Sarihifard</i> , 155 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 1998)	33

United States v. Seawood, 172 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1999) 39

United States v. Sebagala, 256 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2001) 33, 34

United States v. Thompson, 23 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1994) 29

Federal Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. 1 2, 3

18 U.S.C. 1001 3, 26, 34

18 U.S.C. 1623(d) 34

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 4
